Bonds to be designated as the City’s Tax Supported Municipal Improvement Refunding Bonds, 
Series 2025, (or such other title as determined in a Designation as described below) of the City 
of Wayne, Nebraska, in one or more series in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 
Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,500,000) pursuant to the Act and Section 10-

142, R.R.S. Neb., as amended, to provide for the purchase, payment and redemption of the City’s 
Outstanding Bonds do exist and have been done as required by law. 

Section 2. (a) To provide funds for the purpose of paying and redeeming the Outstanding Bonds

[...]

configuring the telemetry and other communication equipment and software linking the 
Resources and Load to Energy Manager (and to SPP where applicable) and for the 
provision of the Transition Services described in Section 2(g) of the Base Agreement (the 
“Set Up Fee”). Energy Manager will invoice Customer a Set Up Fee equal to fifteen 
thousand Dollars ($15,000) for all Resources and Load identified in Exhibit A as of the 
Effective Date as part of Energy Manager’s first normal Monthly invoice issued following 
the Effective Date. Any Resource or Load which Customer may request to be added to 
Exhibit A after the Effective Date shall be subject to Energy Manager’s approval, an